UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2411402161 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 4/23/2024 11:56 AM Pg: 1 of 9

After Recor/wy Return To: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P€. RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Altn: Recording Department 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central Tsrive. Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counscl
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Dnive, Suite 1010
Chicago, [Hinois 60606

- {Space-Abave This Line For Recording Data)
Loan No.: 127383024
Freddie Mac Loan No.: 595051138

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), between SOTEXO CEBALLOS and SILVIA
CASTANEDA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, whose address is 10209 W ADDISON AVEFRANKLIN PARK, illinois
60131 (“Burrower™ and Frecdom Morgage Corporation, whose address is 10500 Kineuid Driy e, Suite 300, Fishers,
Indiana 46037 (“Lender™), is effective March Ist, 2024, and amends and supplements () th: Mongage, Deed of
Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated September 24th, 2018 and recoraes v Book/Liber N/ A,
Page N/A. Instrument No. 18270470323, of the Official Records of Cook County, !llinois, and (2} the Note bearing
the same date as, and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered into as sceurity for tle paiformance of
the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Security Instument as the
“Property.” located at 10209 W ADDISON AVE, FRANKLIN PARK, Illinois 60131,

[LLINOIS FREDDIFE. MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 10l§
819



2411402161 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the real propetty describeo being set 1or4 as tolfows
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND AMIADI A FART HEREOK,

In consideration of the agreements made in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration
which the partics agree they have reccived, including, but not fimuted to avoiding foreclosure and its related costs,
the Borrower and Lender agree to modify the erms of the Note and Security instrument (the "Loan Documents”) as
set forth in this Agreement. The Borrower and the { ender also agice that the provisions of this Agrecment supersede
and replace any inconsistent provisions sel torth in the Loan Documents and any prior modification, forbearance or
other loss mitigation agreement.

1. BORROWER REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS [ certily and represent to Lender and
otherwise agres.and covenant with Lender that.

(a1 am experiencing a financial hardskip. and as a resuit, {1y T am in default under the Loan Documents or
my default is imimisant, and (ii) | do not hiave sufficient income or access to sufficient readily available financiai
assets to make my-edthly morigage payments now or in the near future;

{b) There lazb7en no impermissible change in the owncrship of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

(¢) I have providedierquired documentation for all income that [ receive (and 1 understand that | am not
required to disclose child sugport or alimony unless T chose to rely on siich income when requesting to quality
morlgage assistance);

(d) All documents and informartiead have provided to Lender in connection with this Agrecinent. including
the documents and information regardin my etigtbility for this modification, are true and correct;

(¢) | have made or will make all payments required under a tnal period plan and have complied with all
other requirements of such trial period plan; and

(N 1 will cooperate futly with Lender in ottaiming any utie endorsement(s), or similar title insurance
product(s}, andsor subordination agrecnicni(s) that arc ficcessaty or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure
that my mortgage loan as modified by this Agreemeni 1s<n-irst hen position and is fully enforceable upon
modification and that if, under any circumstance and notwithisranding anything clse to the contrary in this
Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsemenis(s}; title insurance product(s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agrecment wil! not become efiecisve on the Modification Effective Date and the
Agreement will be null and void

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS TO MODIFICATION. [ understand and
acknowledge that;

{a) If, prior o ur as of the Modiftcation Effective Date, the Lender determizies that any of my centifications
of representations sei forth i paragraph No.l is untrue or any covenant or agreemert set-forth above in paragraph
No.1 has not been performied, the £ osn Documents will not be modified and this Agreenient.axcept for this
paragraph is nult and void an¢ ot no legal effect; and

(b) The Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement unless and until botb/1iahe Lender has
accepled this Agreement as solely evidenced by Lender's signature on this Agreerent er on a copy ef s
Agreement containing Lender's signature, and (i) the Modification Flfective Date has occurred ang-the-tender will
not be obligated or bound to 1nake any modification ot the Loan Docuraent, if any cernification or reprosentation set
forth above in paragraph No.1 is untrug or auy covenant or agreetnent set forth above in paragraph No. | has not
been performed. -

ILLINOIS FREDDIC MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREFAMFNT Page2of 8
08/19



2411402161 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 127383024

3. CAPITALIZATION AMOUNT.

1 acknowledge that interest has accrued but has not been paid and the Lender also has incurred. paid or
otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and uther expenses necessary to protect or enforce its interest in the
Loan Documents and that such interest, costs and cxpenses, in the total amount of $26,675.62, have been added to
the principal balance owed under the Note and secured by the Security Instrument.

4. UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE,

As of April Ist, 2024 the amount payable under the Loan Documents is 1.5, $224.364.10 (the "Unpaid
Principal Balance™), consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Bosrower by Lender plus the Capitalization
Amount set forth in paragraph No.3.

5. BCRROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY.
| promisise to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance plus interest charged i accordance with paragraph No.6 to
the order of Leuderin accordance with the payment schedule set forth in paragraph No.7.

6. INTERES
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.250% beginning on March
Ist, 2024. The yearly rate of 5.250% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full.

7. MONTHLY PAYMENT SAND DUE DATE.

[ promise to make monthly payrcats of principal and interest as sed forth in the schedule below untif the
principal and interest and any other amo.nts secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full. My payment
schedule for the modified Loan is as follow::

Interest Interest Monthly t:stimated ! Total Payment Number
Rate Rate Principal Mon'nly Monthly Begins On of
Change and Escrow Payment* Meonthly
Date Interest Payment Payments
Payment Amount*
Amount /.
5.250% | March st. 2024 | s1.11929 | S8787L $1.998.00.0 | April Ist, 2024 480
may adjust may adjus!
periodicaily | periodicaliy._y ~.

*The monthly escrow payment amount may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore 1 understand that my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

8. MATURITY DATE.
If on March 1st, 2064 (the "Maturity Date"), | stil] owe amounts under the Loan Documents:as amended
by this Agreement, | will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

9. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER.

As uscd in this paragraph, "Interest in the Property” ineans any legal or bencficial interest in the Property,
including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment
sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future

1LLINOIS FREDDIC MAC 1.OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3of 8

08/19



2411402161 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.. 127383024

date to a purchascr or other third pany.

If all or any part of the Property or any Intcrust in ihe Propeity is sold or wransferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower 15 soid or ransferred) without Lender's prior written consent.
Lender may require immediate payment ii1 full of aii sums sccured by the Security Instrument.

[f Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of aceeleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from: the date the notice is delivered or mailed and, within such period, Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Sceurity Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower,

10. SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

[ wiltcomply, excepl to the extent that they are moditicd by this Agreement, with ajl covenants,
agreements, any requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, my covenants and
agreements to raakc all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, asscssments. escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Boriov i is obligated to make under the Security instrument; however, the following terms and
provisions are forevercuaveled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No.4:

(a) all terms ang piovisions of the Loan Documents {if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to.
adjustable, step or simple rate of interest payable under the Note: and

(b) all terms and provisions.of any adjustablc rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to,
wholly or partially incorporated irte] 0:is part of, the Loan Documents and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred to in paragrazicr No.10(a).

. ADDITIONAL AGREEMEXNTE. | undersiand and agree that:

(a) Escrow. I applicable, this Agreenser sonsuitutes Lender’s notice that Lender’s waiver as to the
payment of Escrow ltems as defined in the Security Instrument, if any, has been revoked. and I have been advised of
the amount needed to fully fund my escrow account for the payment of Escrow Items {e.g., taxes and insurance);

(b) Funds for Escrow Items. If, applicable, I wilipay to Lender on the day payments are due under the
Loan Decuments as amended by this Agreement, unul the Loan js paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for
payment of amounts due for; {a) laxes and assessments and otker oms which can attain priority over the Mortgage
as a lien or ¢encumbrance on Lhe Property; (b) leasehold paymentsoground rents on the Property, if any; {(¢)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Losi Documents: (d) mortgage insurance
premiums. if any. or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment o mdrtgage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender
requares 1o be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltlems.” ! shull promy.tly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. 1 shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow §:oms unless Lender waives my
oblhgation fo pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive my obligatian to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow Items ai any time. Ary such waiver may only be in writing. In the-evertof such waiver, 1 shall
pay directly, when and where payable. the amounts due for any Escrow ftems for which payme:t of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall Furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payraeicwithin such
time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipisshai! for all
purposes be deemed 1o be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase *“Gyenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If ] ara obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to-a waiver, and
I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender inay exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this
Agreement and pay such amount and 1 shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as 10 any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation. | shall pay w Lender all Funds, ind in such amounts, that arc then required
under this paragraph,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender Lo apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act (*RESPA™). and (b) not 10 exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shali estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Hems or otherwise in accordance with
appheable law,

ILLINOIS FREDDIC MAC LOAN MODIFIC ATION AGREEMENT - Page 4 of 8
08119



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: (27383024

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose Jeposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltenis no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge me for holding and appiying the Funds, anoually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is madc in wiiting or applicable law requires interest 1o be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however,
that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me. withcut charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as delined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds irvaccordance with RESPA. 1f there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shali nutify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary 1o make up the
shortage in accordzace with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If therc is a deficiency of Funds
held in escrow, as-¢¢finad under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary-woaiake up the deficiency in accordunce with RESPA. but tn no more than 12 monthly
payments

Upon payment in fitl of all sums secured by the Loan Docaments, Lender shall prompily refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

(¢) Default. I will be in ¢efau'cif 1 do not comply with the termis of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement; that all the rights and rercdies, stipulattons, and conditions contained in the Secunity Instrument
relating to detzult in the making of payn:ents under the mccarity instrumeni also apply to default in the making of
the payments due under this Agreement; andi that 1 will be in default if, during the loss mitigation application
process, 1 or any persons or entities acting at niy dirsction or with my knowledge or consent gave matenially false,
misieading, or inaccurate information or statemenis to Leader (or failed o provide Lender with material
information) in connection with my mortgage lvan or Zpplizativn for mortgage assistance. such material
representalions include, but are not linuted to, represemaiisig coaverning my income, hardship, Property, and
occupancy of the Property.

(d) Loan Decuments Remain in Full Force and Eficel i'xcept as Modified. All covenants, agreements,
stipulations, and conditions in the Loan Documents shall be and rériaim in full force and effect, cxcept as modified
by this Agreemenl, and none of the Borrower's obligations ot liabilitizs under the Loan Documents shall be
diminished or released by uny provisions of this Agreement, nor shall thit Agrecment in any way impair, diminish.
or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Loan Documents; whether such rights or remedies arise
thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Leuderas presently entitled against any
property or any other persons iy any way obligated for, or liable on, the Loan Docuasnts are expressly reserved by
[ender. The Loan Documents s modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed;

(e} Debt is not Satisfied or Released. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understrod Hr construed to be a
satistaction or release in whole ot in part of the Loan Docurmenis;

(1) Modification Costs and Expenses of Lender. | ugree that all costs and expenses incrirzd by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including recording lees, title examination, and attomey's fees, sha!! Fenaid by the
Borrower and shall be securcd by the Security Instiument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender:

(g) Assignment of Agreement. | understand that [ may not assign the Loan Documents or this Agreement
to a buyer or transferce of the Property and, unless expressly agreed to by Lender wn writing, such buyer or
transferee will not be permitied io assume (he Loan:

(h) Execution of Documents. | agree to make and exccute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required 10: (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correet the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after cxceution of this agreement and which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall hind and inure to the heirs, executors, and administrators, of the Borrower or the
Borrower's estate. I understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will
be provided to me for my signature At Lender's option, this Agreement wiil be void and of no legal cffect upon
notice of such error. If | elect not 1o sign any such corrective documentation. the terms of the original F.oan

ILLINOIS FREDDIE MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 5of 8
08/19



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 127383024

Documents shall continue in fulf force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and |
will not be cligible for a modificaton under any of Lender's available modification programs. Borrower represents
that alt persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized represcntarive(s) have signed this Agreement,
unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deveased, (ii) the berrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property
has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
need not sign this Agreement (aithough the non-signing spouse may continue lo be held liable for the obligation
under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived Lhis requirement m writing:

(i) MERS. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized
and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1
48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. 1f my loan has been registered with MERS, 1 understand and agree that MERS has
oniy legal titlec the interests granted by the Borrower under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and MERS is
acting solely as2.ominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, and as such, MERS has the right: 1o
exercise any orall of those interests, including, but not limiled to, the right w foreclose and sell the Propersty; and to
take any action ressazd of Lender including, but not limited 10, releasing and canceling the morigage loan;

(j) Lost 02" Dastzoyed Documents. That if any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this
Agreement is lost, misplaced; misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan
as modificd, or is otherwisc injssing, 1 will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and
deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary, If the Note 1s replaced, the Lender hereby
indemnifies me against any loss asscztzied with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me
under this paragraph shall be referred w a< " Documents.” T agree to deliver the Documents within ten {10) days after
[ receive the Lender's written request fo! suca repiacemet,

(k) Mortgage Insurance Premiurs. That the mortgage insurance premiwims on my Loan, if applicable,
may increase as a result of the Capitalization 2mourt which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermere, the date on which I may request car<iiiation of mortgage insurance may change as a resuit of the New
Unpaid Principal Balance; and

(1) Consent to Disclosure of Information. Burrorver authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and
assigns, 1o share Borrower information including, but niot iizied to (1) name, address, and telephone number, (i)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payzaeat history, (vi) account balances and activity.
including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assis!
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a forcclosure prevention alternative,-or otherwise provide support services related
to Borrower's loan. For purposcs of this paragraph, Third Parttes include 4 counseling agency, state or local Housing
Finance Agency or similag entity, any insurer, guarantor. or servicer that Lusurcs, guarantees, or services Borrower's
loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Froperty on which Borrower 15 ebligated, or to any companies that
perform suppont services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to beiag comtacted by Lender or Third Partics concernir g mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower's loan at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or cinzil address Borrower has
provided to Lender or Third Parties.

{ | By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging.

ILLINOIS FREDDIE MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMFNT Page 6 0f 8
319



2411402161 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 127383024

0 ﬁ/ ’03 22(/ 507@’0 QKQ//OQ (Seal)

Date SOTERO CEBALLOS ~Borrower
04/" é 5 - 010"’2(/ _/d/“em W (Seal)
Date SILVIA CASTANEDA, signing solely to -Borrower

acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur
any personal liahility for the detw

3 _ {Seal)

Date --Borrower
{ (Seal)

Date -Borrower

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Statcof JLLifocs 8

Countyof _ 60k §
4
On thisﬂ_._?_{? ~  dayol _APRIL ). JAoZy . before me,
AlIcUAEL b Bovwo el ___ [name of norard/,/a Notary Public in and for said statc,

personally appeared  SOTERO CEBALLOS and SHLVIA CASTANEDA

{name of person ucknowledged]. known io me to be the person wha executed e withun instrument, and
acknowledged to me that hessherthoy executed the same for the purpose therein stadud.

ﬁdw/ (0 )f3ree,

WCHAE, W SaweR HEHREL b Gou £

Type or Print Naime of Notary

(Scal)

Notary Signature

Notary Public, State of Iitinots
Commission N, 822092
My Commission Expires June 26, 2027

Notarv Public, State of Llljasocs

My Commilsston Lxpires: 9‘/75’/2037

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 7ol 8



2411402161 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No . 127383024

-Daty

N L&‘&ZL _

Printed Name: 4’ f/a //7£

_Slﬂf)i‘ﬂ/_‘)z Y

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stawe ol Indiann

County of Hamilton \

E o R R ol

{name of officer or agc’m titie n‘“ oftedi or agentf of Fru.dom Montgage Corporation

fname of eniityy
known fo me (0 be the peises ahe execuwed the within insiruinent on behadl of saud entity, and acknowGiged fo me
that he/shesthey exccnted the same 167 the purpose therein sta

{Scah)

"R\Illlluw ST E C ‘ A

.:{---"0"' Natasry Public, 5

tato o| india

y 'ignall}&

‘ m"“

Commussuon Expires Fype ar Priat Name of Notary

"r/‘-ramﬂ‘\o april 08, 2028

"'flmn

Notary Publec, State ofwx,

My Commmission Ixpires: _K:l__

ACKNOWLEDGVIENT (3 [INOIS) | T T  Page b of§



2411402161 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

THE WEST 46 FEET OF LOT 1. THE WEST 468 FEET OF LOT 2, THE WEST 46 FEET OF LOT 3 AND
THE WEST 46 FEET OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 40 IN THE THIRD ADDITION TO FRANKLIN PARK, A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property Ar.ucess’
102090 W. AZ2uison Avenue
Frankhn Parl{, 560131

Pin: 12-21-302-112-0000

EXHIBIT “A™



